(3) A permit shall have first been obtained from the water pollution control commission under Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 115, insofar as applicable and under other applicable laws for the construction, operation and maintenance of disposal systems in connection with such operations; and

(4) No lands owned by the state shall be flooded or otherwise affected thereby without permit, license, or lease for such purpose having first been obtained from the commissioner. The granting of such permits, licenses, and leases is hereby authorized.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 557-S. F. No. 2122

[Coded]

An act declaring the public interest in the mining, production and beneficiation of copper, copper-nickel and nickel; authorizing the issuance of permits, licenses, and leases to corporations engaged in or proposing to engage in the business of mining, producing or beneficiating copper, copper-nickel or nickel.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[93.43] Copper and nickel mining; permits, li-Section 1. censes, and leases. The business of mining, producing or bene-ficiating copper, copper-nickel or nickel is declared to be in the public interest and necessary to the public welfare, and the use of property therefor is declared to be a public use and purpose. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to grant permits or licenses on and across lands owned by the state to any corporation or association engaged in the business of or preparing to engage in the business of mining, producing or beneficiating copper, copper-nickel or nickel for pipe lines, pole lines, conduits, sluiceways, roads, railroads, tramways or flowage, and to lease any lands owned by the state to any such corporation or association for the depositing of stripping, lean ores, tailings, or waste products of such business. The commissioner of conservation is also authorized to license the flooding of state lands in connection with any permit or authorization for the use of public waters issued by the legislature or by the commissioner pursuant to law. Such permits, licenses, and leases shall be upon such conditions and for such consideration and for such period of time as the commissioner may determine. The county auditor, with the approval of the county board, is authorized to grant permits,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

555]

[Chap.

licenses, or leases for all such purposes of or across tax forfeited lands held by the state in trust for any and all taxing districts, upon such conditions and for such considerations and for such period of time as the county board may determine. Any proceeds from the granting of such permits, licenses, or leases by the county auditor shall be apportioned and distributed as other proceeds from the sale or rental of tax forfeited lands.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 558-S. F. No. 2256

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax forfeited lands in Beltrami county; providing for the disposition of the net proceeds from the sale or rental of such lands or from the sale of any products therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Beltrami county; tax forfeited lands. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.08, Clause (4), the county board of Beltrami county, out of the proceeds from the sale or rental of any parcel of forfeited land, or from the sale of any products therefrom after making such payments as are directed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.08, Clauses (1), (2), and (3) may annually by resolution set aside not exceeding 30 percent of the receipts remaining, including undistributed receipts remaining in the fund on the effective date of this act for any of the purposes set forth in subdivisions 2 to 7.

Subd. 2. Timber development on tax forfeited land and dedicated memorial forests to be expended under the supervision of the county board on projects approved by the commissioner of conservation.

Subd. 3. Land use planning programs being carried on in the county including the enforcement of any controls developed in said program.

Subd. 4. Acquisition and maintenance of county parks or recreational areas as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 398.31 to 398.36.

Subd. 5. Promotion of tourist, agricultural and industrial de-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: